



\$~64 to 67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 2011/2024 & CM APPLs. 74894/2024, 74917/2024
TAZZUM KHATOONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Raj Mani Mishra, Advocate.

Versus

NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP with
Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh,
Advocate and ASI Manoj Kumar,
PS-Subhash Place.
Mr. Vipin Singh Bansal, Advocate
for R-2 & R-5 (Through VC)

65

CRL.M.C. 1191/2022 CRL.M.As. 5197-5198/2022, 5785/2022,
10544/2022, 12047/2022 & 29440/2023
TAZZUM KHATOONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Raj Mani Mishra, Advocate.

Versus

ASIF RAZARespondent

Through: Mr. Vipin Singh Bansal, Advocate
for R-1
Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP with
Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh,
Advocate and ASI Manoj Kumar,
PS-Subhash Place.

66

CRL.M.C. 1665/2022 & CRL.M.As. 7114/2022, 7752/2022
19.04.2022, 7753/2022
ASIF RAZAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vipin Singh Bansal, Advocate.



Versus
STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP with
Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh,
Advocate and ASI Manoj Kumar,
PS-Subhash Place.

67

CRL.REV.P. 252/2022

TAZZUM KHATOONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Raj Mani Mishra, Advocate.
Versus
STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondent
Through: Mr. Kanav Vir Singh, SPC and ASI
Manoj Kumar, PS-Subhash Place.
Mr. Vipin Singh Bansal, Advocate
for R-2 & R-5

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER
09.02.2026

%

1. Learned counsel for Ms. Tazzum Khatoon seeks, and is granted, a period of four weeks for filing written synopsis in compliance of the earlier order.
2. Further, learned counsel for Mr. Asif Raza submits that he has no objection if Ms. Tazzum Khatoon is allowed to meet the child at least twice between 25.03.2026 and 02.04.2026 wherein he is residing with him. In response, learned counsel for Ms. Tazzum Khatoon present alongwith her in person submits that she will make all arrangements for the same and she, herself or through her counsel, will intimate Mr. Asif Raza, or his counsel, about the date, time and venue of the proposed visits at least *one week* prior to the scheduled date.



3. As such, renotify on 23.04.2026.
4. A copy of this order be kept in connected matters

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

FEBRUARY 9, 2026/So